

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

	)	
AB PAC,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	Civ. No. 22-2139 (TJK)
	)	
v.	)	
	)	REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,	)	OF PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS
	)	
Defendant.	)	
	)	

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S REPLY MEMORANDUM  
IN SUPPORT OF ITS PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS**

Lisa J. Stevenson  
(D.C. Bar No. 457628)  
Acting General Counsel  
l Stevenson@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley  
Associate General Counsel  
kdeeley@fec.gov

December 2, 2022

Jacob Siler (D.C. Bar No. 1003383)  
Assistant General Counsel  
jsiler@fec.gov

Shaina Ward (D.C. Bar No. 1002801)  
Attorney  
sward@fec.gov

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION  
1050 First Street NE  
Washington, DC 20463  
(202) 694-1650

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. TRUMP’S ALLEGED REPORTING VIOLATIONS DO NOT ESTABLISH AB PAC’S STANDING TO PURSUE AN EXCESSIVE CONTRIBUTION CLAIM .....	2
A. The Commission’s Alleged Failure to Act on an Administrative Complaint Within 120 Days is Not a Sufficient Injury Under Article III .....	2
B. AB PAC Must Establish Standing for Each Administrative Claim on which it Asserts the Commission has Unlawfully Failed to Act.....	5
II. AB PAC CANNOT CLAIM STANDING DUE TO COMPETITOR OR INFORMATIONAL INJURY .....	7
A. Plaintiff Lacks Competitor Standing .....	7
B. Plaintiff Lacks Informational Standing to Pursue its Excessive Contribution Claim .....	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 860 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	3
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 31 F.4th 781 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	4
<i>Citizens for Resp. &amp; Ethics in Washington v. Am. Action Network</i> , 410 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....	9
<i>Citizens for Resp. &amp; Ethics in Washington v. Am. Action Network</i> , 2022 WL 612655 (D.D.C. Mar. 2, 2022) .....	9
<i>Citizens for Resp. &amp; Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 33 (D.D.C. 2018).....	9
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	4
<i>Finca Santa Elena, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps. of Eng’rs</i> , 873 F. Supp. 2d 363 (D.D.C. 2012).....	5
<i>Free Speech for People v. FEC</i> , 442 F. Supp. 3d 335 (D.D.C. 2020).....	11
<i>Fulani v. Brady</i> , 935 F.2d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	7, 8
<i>Gottlieb v. FEC</i> , 143 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	7, 8
<i>Jud. Watch v. FEC</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 2003).....	4
<i>LaRoque v. Holder</i> , 650 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	10
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	3
<i>Nat. Law Party of U.S. v. FEC</i> , 111 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2000).....	8
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	7
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016) .....	3
<i>Stockman v. FEC</i> , 138 F.3d 144 (5th Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009) .....	3
<i>Wertheimer v. FEC</i> , 268 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	11

**Statutes and Regulations**

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)..... 1, 6, 7  
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A) ..... 3, 4, 5, 6  
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C) ..... 3, 6  
52 U.S.C. § 30116..... 10  
52 U.S.C. § 30116(f)..... 1, 11  
11 C.F.R. § 111.4..... 6
